RESOLUTION NO. 15-165

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH BRICKELL LOT, LLC (BRICKELL) AMENDING THE BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN LOT 17 AND LOT 18 OF COLEE HAMMOCK PLAT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 8.21, CODE OF ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND ANY AND ALL INSTRUMENTS OR DOCUMENTS REASONABLY NECESSARY OR INCIDENTAL TO RESOLUTION OF THE BOUNDARY LINE DISPUTE AS SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the City Commission approve an agreement with Brickell Lot, LLC (Brickell) amending the boundary line between Lot 17 and Lot 18 of Colee Hammock Plat, pursuant to Section 8.21, Code of Ordinance of the City of Fort Lauderdale, and authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, Brickell owns Lots 18 and 19 of Block 36 of the Colee Hammock Plat recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 17 of the public records of Broward County, Florida located at 1322 Brickell Drive ("Brickell Property"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City") owns Lots 14, 15, 16 and 17 of Block 36 of the Colee Hammock Plat recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 17 of the public records of Broward County, Florida upon which it operates Colee Hammock Park ("City Property"); and

WHEREAS, the above referenced Plat of Colee Hammock was recorded approximately ninety-four years ago and has no specific measurements shown for Lot 18; and

WHEREAS, Brickell and the City have, in the past, had conflicting opinions on the exact location of the boundary between the Brickell Property and the City Property and specifically the location of the boundary line between Lot 17 and Lot 18 of the Colee Hammock Plat; and

WHEREAS, the disputed area is shown on Exhibit A-1, attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Disputed Area"), and Brickell and/or its predecessor, are currently and have in the past been paying real estate taxes based on Brickell, or its predecessor, owning all of the Disputed Area; and

15-165

RESOLUTION NO. 15-165

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amicably resolve the exact location of the boundary in a way which assures that there is certainty as to the boundary line;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale unanimously approves the Boundary Line Settlement Agreement with Brickell Lot, LLC (Brickell) amending the boundary line between Lot 17 and Lot 18 of Colee Hammock Plat, pursuant to Section 8.21, Code of Ordinance of the City of Fort Lauderdale.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale and authorizes the City Manager to execute and deliver any and all instruments or documents reasonably necessary or incidental to resolution of the boundary line dispute as set forth in the Agreement.

SECTION 3. That any and all Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon and after its final passage.

ADOPTED this the 18th day of August, 2015.

PAGE 2

JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\Aug 18th\15-165.doc

15-165

